

Nos. 91757-4 and 91925-9

Division III, No. 32437-1; Division II, No. 45809-8

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Apr 20, 2016, 2:49 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE WELFARE OF K.M.M.

STATE OF WASHINGTON/DSHS,
Respondent,

v.

J.M. (Father)
Petitioner.

And

IN RE WELFARE OF B.P.

STATE OF WASHINGTON/DSHS,
Respondent,

v.

H.O. (Mother),
Petitioner.

FILED E
APR 22 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT
byh

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE

D'Adre Cunningham, WSBA # 32207
Hannah Roman, WSBA # 42106
Tara Urs, WSBA # 48335
The Defender Association Division
King County Department of Public Defense
810 Third Ave., 8th Floor
Seattle, WA 98104

Alena Ciecko, WSBA # 35773
Irina Nikolayev, WSBA # 46338
Society of Counsel Representing the
Accused Division
King County Department of Public Defense
1401 East Jefferson, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98122

Kathleen McClellan, WSBA # 43159
Northwest Defender Association Division
King County Department of Public Defense
1109 1st Ave., Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98101

Kelli Johnson, WSBA # 35371
Associated Counsel for the Accused
Division
King County Department of Public Defense
110 Prefontaine Place South, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98104

Anita Khandelwal, WSBA # 41385
Director's Office
King County Department of Public Defense
401 Fifth Ave., Suite 201
Seattle, WA 98104

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 1

II. Summary of Argument..... 1

III. Issues to Addressed by Amicus..... 3

IV. Statement of the Case..... 3

V. Argument..... 3

 A. The Lower Courts’ Conflation of the Parental Fitness Analysis with a Best Interests of the Child Analysis Violates Parents’ Due Process Rights 3

 1. Because Parents Have a Liberty Interest in Raising Their Children, Determinations of Parental Fitness Look Only at the Parents, Not at the Child’s Best Interests. 3

 2. The Lower Courts Determined Parental Fitness Based on the Quality of the Parent-Child Relationship, in Violation of Parents’ Constitutional Rights, and Unlawfully Turned a Termination of Parental Rights Proceeding into a Custody Proceeding..... 5

 3. Termination Proceedings Cannot Turn on the Quality of the Care Provided by Foster Parents Because the Court Lacks information Regarding the Foster Parents and Because there is no Guarantee that the Foster Parents will Adopt the Child..... 7

 4. Denying a Petition to Terminate Does not Result in Immediate Family Reunification..... 10

 5. A Definition of Parental Fitness that Considers the Quality of the Parent Child Relationship is Too Subjective to Protect Parents’ Constitutional Right..... 11

 B. The Lower Courts’ Decision to Consider the Quality of the Parent Child Relationship Fails to Recognize that Parents Have Insufficient Access to Visitation, Which is Necessary to Maintaining the Parent-Child Relationship. 12

1. Courts Have Failed to Recognize Parents' Statutory Right to Visitation Services Prior to Termination.	12
2. Visitation is Vitally Important and Yet Frequently Denied to Parents.	13
3. Visitation Was Improperly Denied in the Cases Below Based on Findings of Future Emotional Harm	15
4. Failing to Treat Visitation as a Service Would Lead to Absurd Results	18
VI. Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

Braam ex rel. Braam v. State, 150 Wn.2d 689, 694, 81 P.3d 851, 854 (2003) ... 15

Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles, 148 Wash.2d 224, 239, 59 P.3d 655 (2002)..... 18

In re Custody of Z.C., 191 Wn. App. 674, 706, 366 P.3d 439, 454 (2015) 4

In Re Dependency of G.C.B., 73 Wn. App. 708, 719-721, 870 P.2d 1037, *review denied*, 124 Wn.2d 1019, 881 P.2d 254 (1994) 8

In re Dependency of J.H., 117 Wn.2d 460, 476, 815 P.2d 1380, 1388 (1991) 6

In re Dependency of K.S.C., 137 Wn.2d 918, 927, 976 P.2d 113, 118 (1999) 8

In re Dependency of T.H., 139 Wn. App. 784, 162 P.3d 1141 (2007) 13

In re Luscier's Welfare, 84 Wn.2d 135, 136, 524 P.2d 906, 907 (1974)..... 2

In re Parentage of C.A.M.A., 154 Wn.2d 52, 57, 109 P.3d 405 (2005) 4

In re Welfare of A.B. (AB II), 181 Wn. App. 45, 323 P.3d 1062 (2014) 5

In re Welfare of A.B., 168 Wn.2d 908, 920, 232 P.3d 1104, 1110 (2010) 4

In re Welfare of A.B., 168 Wn.2d 908, 925, 232 P.3d 1104, 1113 (2010) 5

In re Welfare of B.P., 188 Wn. App. 113, 132, 353 P.3d 224, 233 (2015) ... *Passim*

In re Welfare of K.M.M., 187 Wash. App. 145, 349 P.2d 929 (2015) *Passim*

Federal Cases

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390, 399, 401, 43 S. Ct. 625 (1923) 4

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388 (1982) 2,4

Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality and Reform, 431 U.S. 816, 845 (1977)..... 6

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054(2000)..... 4

Cases from Other States

Nicholson v. Scopetta, 3 N.Y.3d 357, 370, 820 N.E.2d 840, 846, 787 N.Y.S.2d 196, 202 (2004)..... 15

Statutes

RCW 13.34.136 11,12,13
RCW 13.34.138(2)(a) 10
RCW 13.34.180(1)(d)..... 3, 12
RCW 13.34.260 (2) 7

Other Authorities

Child Welfare Information Gateway, Adoption Disruption and Dissolution, (available at: <https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubs/s-disrup/> 8

Joseph J. Doyle, Jr., *Child Protection and Child Outcomes: Measuring the Effects of Foster Care*, 97 Am. Econ. Rev. 1583 (2007) 15

NYC ACS, “Determining the Least Restrictive Level of Supervision During Visits For Families With Children in Foster Care,” Policy and Procedure #2013/02 at 18, p. 5..... 17

Smariga, Margaret. Visitation with Infants and Toddlers in Foster Care: What Judges and Attorneys Need to Know. ABA Center on Children and the Law 14
